
State Technical Committee  
Richmond, Virginia 

January 26, 2010 
 
Attendance:  Wade Biddix (NRCS), Vicky Drew (NRCS), Gary Moore (DCR), Libby Norris (CBF), 
Paul Verbyla (ACF), Suzy Friedman (EDF), John Parker (VA Pork),  Betsy Bowles (DEQ), Dan 
Solomon (NRCS), Barry Harris (NRCS), Ron Wood (NRCS), Mark Dubin (UMD/MAWP/CBPD), Jay 
Howell (DGIF), Seth Coffman (Trout Unlimited), Mark Schonbeck (VABF), Emily Horsley (FSA), 
James Starr (NRCS-ACES), Barbara Bowen (NRCS),  Galon Hall (NRCS),  Chad Wentz (NRCS), Todd 
Groh and Dean Cumbia (VDOF), Maribeth Pettigrew (NRCS).   
 
Wade Biddix, NRCS ASTC-Programs, welcomed the group and opened the meeting at 10:04 a.m.  He 
introduced Vicky Drew, Acting State Conservationist, who is filling in for Jack Bricker while he is on 
detail as the agency’s CFO in Washington D.C. 
 
Vicky gave the group some background information re: her work experience.  She also explained that as 
the ASTC-Programs in Vermont, she has worked with their State Technical Committee and thinks the 
concept of the STC is one of the best things the agency has going.  She stated her view of the value of 
working in partnership with other agencies and expressed positive anticipation toward working with 
members of the group.  
 
She then excused herself to meet with the ASTCs from out in the field, apologizing for the scheduling 
conflict that kept her from staying in the STC meeting.  She invited members to call and chat with her so 
she could become acquainted with them and their agencies.  She thanked everyone for being present. 
 
Wade then encouraged everyone to pick handouts up from the front table if they hadn’t already done so.  
He explained that we had a full agenda and would add “hoop houses and wind tunnels” to it, to be 
discussed after the financial assistance items. He asked the group if there were any other items to be 
discussed, but there were no additions. 
 
Emily Horsley (FSA) – CRP – Handout. Discussed the possibility for hosting another round of wildlife 
rallies and expressed hope to see an increase in CRP program signup.  She and Libby Norris (CBF) 
have been exploring outreach possibilities, especially in Chesapeake Bay. 
 
Gary Moore (DCR) – Said that he has been “knee deep” in CREP data and has noticed that district 
people need to be reminded of procedures.  Going over data has brought up some issues with procedure 
and policies that need to be reinforced. 
 
Wade - Farm Bill Programs – NRCS has been scrambling to get programs out; many of the group were 
involved in the November subcommittee meeting and appreciation was expressed for their assistance.  
There are significant changes in a lot of areas for 2010.  Notably, money came in early.  The challenge is 
that it must be obligated by April 1st.  Emily Horsley (FSA) was reminded that if the wildlife rally she 
mentioned earlier is going to happen, a decision will need to be made quickly because of the obligation 
deadline.  The only exception to the April 1st obligation deadline is for the organic category.  The 
deadline for obligation of organic funds is May 1st.   
 



NRCS has issued a forestry waiver for EQIP that says applicants who have not yet entered into a 
contract can go ahead and begin their projects prior to approval.  However, there is no guarantee that the 
applicant will be awarded a contract just because they have begun.  It’s a risk for them somewhat, but 
they can proceed and still be eligible for reimbursement for costs incurred before the contract approval, 
and normally that would not be allowed.  The waiver will enable landowners to get trees planted this 
planting season and still qualify for EQIP. 
 
There are major changes regarding eligibility incorporating 3 different priority and screening 
worksheets; one each for Forestry, Chesapeake Bay, and EQIP.  That’s a change from last year.  People 
weren’t previously grouped into priorities before being ranked.  Wade pointed to the map on the wall 
showing the Chesapeake Bay Watershed Area (CBWA) and noted that areas shaded in green will 
receive priority consideration.  Everyone within the CBWA is still eligible, but those in the green areas 
have priority. 
 
The transfer of poultry litter has been moved into nutrient management, and will not be offered as a 
stand alone practice this year.  High tunnel hoop houses have been added.  That is a nationwide initiative 
that Virginia wasn’t going to participate in initially but added in January.  Windrowing was also added 
and animal mortality facilities were added.  VA did not receive an allocation for air quality.  Two 
different Conservation Activity Plans (CAPs) will be offered in Virginia – one for forest management 
plans and one for energy audits.  Other CAP options are offered by other states, but we had to be real 
about our staff and support abilities.  CAPs provide funding to develop plans, not implement them as is 
our normal program.  The plans will hopefully lead to practice efforts, but the development of plans is 
what the funding supports.  We will develop the contracts and then refer applicants to technical service 
providers.  That is a new cost-share approach for us in VA.  The last thing added is the shellfish 
aquaculture that currently has a pilot program in progress.  Shellfish production is considered an 
agriculture product. 
 
QUESTION:  (Libby Norris) Has there been a subcommittee meeting for that?   
 
RESPONSE:  (Dan Solomon) There will be one in February.  He said he would put her in touch with 
Julie Hawkins.  He then noted that participation by all partners is welcome. 
 
There are still a few items under development, but the discussion up to this point was a summary of the 
major changes.  Two important cutoff dates should be noted:  February 19th is the first evaluation cutoff 
(everything that has come in by that point will be divided into high, medium and low priority 
applications; the backlog of EQIP from last year will have to be re-ranked based on new criteria and the 
goal is to have backlog and any new applications ranked by 2/19); March 12th is the second evaluation 
period deadline for any applications that come in after 2/19.   Note:  Due to several factors, the first 
evaluation period cutoff was recently changed to February 12th for Forestry, February 26th for 
EQIP and CBWI, and March 12th for Organic applications.   
 
A limited list of conservation practices were offered within the Chesapeake Bay programs last year.  
This year, however, the offerings mirror EQIP.   
 
QUESTION:  (Todd Groh) When is the Forestry waiver effective date? 
 



Barry Harris (NRCS) - Easement Programs – Details of current applications reviewed.   
 

• FRPP evaluation cutoff date is 2/19.   
 

• GRP evaluation cutoff was January 8th.  We are currently making offers to landowners; this will 
use all of our allocation and NRCS is asking for more money.  There have been a “boatload” of 
requests totaling $3.3 million, and we only received a total of $634,720. 

 
• Details of current FY10:  $300,000 - 1 WRP application on hand – Essex County.  The 

evaluation cutoff deadline ended January 8th.  Four sites in Halifax and Chesapeake have been 
set up for evaluation. Group reminded that GRP and WRP have continuous sign-up periods.  
There is a lot more money available for WRP if anyone knows of eligible parties.  Also, there are 
4 landowners working on restoration projects whose results should be reported next time.  The 
restoration projects are in Fluvanna, Greene, Southampton, and Bedford counties. 

 
Maps of the approved geographic area rate caps (GARC) for GRP and WRP were distributed.  The 
GARCs are on a per acre basis. 
 
Dan Solomon (NRCS) - EQIP- Program has been rolled out to the field – 4 different training sessions 
have already been held, one in each NRCS Area.  Materials are already delivered to the District 
Conservationists for distribution.  He referred to handouts and noted that Wade covered most of the 
changes.  He reinforced some of those changes, specifically those under Virginia Instructions and 
Procedures, noting that this is the first time we’ve set up priority practices and companion practices.  
Priority practices are those we want to promote; they give us a lot of conservation for the money.  All 
the resource concerns in both EQIP and CBWI are set up this way. 
 
Priority practices – the most important practices- are used to rank applications as high, medium or low.  
Low priority applications will not be ranked for funding consideration unless there is money left over 
from the high and medium priority applications, because they don’t get as much conservation on the 
ground.  The difference with CBWI Program is that priority practices and the priority watersheds both 
play a role in the ranking of applications. 
 
QUESTION:  (Susy Friedman) Do you have a sense with the ranking, if they fall into high priority 
category, will people be able to tell their chance of getting funded by looking at their actual practices 
included in their applications?  
 
RESPONSE:  High or medium categories will all likely be funded, depending on the number of 
applications received.   State staff – combination of program and technical staffs developed the ranking 
sheets, and put a lot of time and thought into them; consulted with DCR and State Technical Committee 
folks on the practices offered.  Funding pools for the major land-uses are divided by areas, i.e. cropland, 
pasture, forestry. 
 
QUESTION:   Regarding the money allocation on handout – is the amount indicated set in stone?   
 



RESPONSE:  No, just an approximation based on past experience.  These figures are the starting point; 
funds can be shifted.  Wade pointed out that some of the new programs like hoop houses don’t have any 
money allocated, but they will, so funds are definitely flexible according to need. 
 
Discussion has been held about involving anyone interested from this committee in an exercise to see 
how the ranking sheets will be processed.  There was a suggestion made that an optional session be held 
after the next STC with an opportunity to participate for interested partners. 
 
Some allocations will be made based on the four NRCS Administrative Areas, some will be statewide, 
and some specifically for the Chesapeake Bay area.  60% of EQIP funding has to go toward animal 
related practices – that is the national rule. If practices are all wildlife, they go under WHIP, but EQIP 
does include some wildlife bonus practices that can be combined with the other land-use concerns. 
 
Cost share payment schedules were distributed and discussed.  Others still to be developed include 
Organic and Historically Underserved Clients.   
 
Program participation procedure will be:   

1. Landowner comes in and signs up;  
2. NRCS determines eligibility;  
3. For eligible candidates, NRCS will categorize applications into high, medium or low;  
4. NRCS will then rank applications using the appropriate ranking tool.  An effort will be made to 

persuade those who fall into the “low” category into doing other practices that will move them 
up in priority;   

5. Program contracts will be developed with landowners and funds obligated.  Funding will proceed 
one by one down the ranking list of high applications, move on to medium applications and fund 
them based on their ranking, etc., until funds are depleted.   

 
QUESTION:  (Susy Friedman) Are there materials we can get out to farmers to help them be prepared 
when they come in to apply? 
 
RESPONSE:  Getting the paperwork done and filed with FSA to establish eligibility is usually the 
biggest holdout with people who haven’t had previous experience working with NRCS.  Four things 
have to be provided (as indicated in eligibility worksheets included with handouts).  Forms are available 
online but are not as accessible as they should be; if they are requested from FSA or NRCS, electronic 
copies can be sent via e-mail.  People have to register within the system before we can process their 
applications. 
 
We will be rolling out a lot of marketing in the next while.  A lot of information is close to being 
finalized.  Any comment or input needs to happen soon. 
 
QUESTION:  Which agency should be the first contact? 
 
RESPONSE:  FSA is first contact, but NRCS can also help with the application.   
 
QUESTION:  (Susy Friedman) Can cornstalk nitrogen test be added with nutrient management testing?   
 



RESPONSE:   It’s probably too late this year.  Time factors apply depending on when requests are 
made. 
 
Chad Wentz – NRCS – Handout (interim practice windrowing of poultry litter – draft form, set to be 
released this week).  After each flock, litter is windrowed – according to standards; litter has to reach 
131 degrees to kill pathogens; there is a process to recycle litter.  Payment will be based on number of 
flocks and sq. footage.  Payment will be made after first flock, but records have to be kept for an entire 
year.  This information is under 629 EQIP Waste Treatment.  Hobey Bauhan (VA Poultry Federation) 
has indicated there is interest in the Valley; this practice is being used in other parts of the country, so 
we are going to try it.  There is concern re: fertilizer quality, because it seems the phosphorus 
concentration will go up – perhaps that will be a more marketable product because of higher 
concentrations and less litter volume.   
 
QUESTION:  Is there a number of times windrowing can be done?  
 
RESPONSE:  Once litter builds up to about 8 inches, there needs to be a clean out and replacement of 
litter.   
 
QUESTION:  Does this practice have an adverse effect on air quality?   
 
RESPONSE:  NRCS asked the same question.  Research shows that you need to ventilate properly 
during processing, but ammonia is not an issue once the litter is re-spread.   
 
Conclusion:  At this point, air quality doesn’t seem to be a big health concern.   
 
A two year contract is offered to establish windrowing.  It is a companion practice, so they would have 
to be doing something else from the priority list to improve their application.   
 
An interim practice being offered is high tunnel hoop houses for crops – high tunnels can extend 
growing season.  Virginia NRCS is participating in a 3 year pilot.  We are trying to see what kind of 
conservation benefits will result.  Record keeping is required for three years.  The tunnel is 
polyethylene, a minimum of 6 feet high, multiple crop rows wide – for vegetables, strawberries, etc.  
Maximum size is 2,178 square feet per producer which is 5% of one acre – can be one tunnel or 
multiple.  $2.10 per sq. ft. rate. 
 
This can be a stand-alone practice but producers will also have to address all potential resource concerns 
identified with the house, like concentrated runoff.  Projected that it will be part of EQIP, but it also 
could be organic.  We are getting a lot of calls – re: strawberries, raspberries, etc.  It is a national 
initiative to try to extend growing system.  Mark Schonbeck pointed out that the structure cuts off 
natural rainfall if left up and can cause salt buildup in the soil; some people put on rollers.  Taking it 
down during winter is one solution to address salt buildup.   
 
Farmers have to have a previous record of crop production to participate.  Wade pointed out that having 
a previous record for crop production is always the rule for EQIP; we aren’t funding new producers or 
looking to set them up in business with this initiative.  Again, these people have to meet basic eligibility 



requirements.  “Wannabe” farms aren’t eligible.  With hoop houses, there is a two out of five year 
cropping history requirement because we need before and after history for comparison of benefits. 
 
Galon Hall - NRCS – Handout.  WHIP screening worksheet.  This is not new; just a few edits have 
been made to the previous worksheet.  It is a list of ranking questions for each of three funding pools.  
Any money not spent that has been allocated will be rolled into three major categories. (Galon is serving 
as the interim program manager for WHIP). 
 
At least one priority practice must be included for consideration of application.  This packet has just 
been released and has already gone out to the field.   
 
Changes on new WHIP payment schedule:  the purpose in adding some of these practices is to try to 
finish a project with just one contract.  Group discussed several particulars i.e. the issue with roadside 
planting diversity.  Hardwood trees left out last year have been added back in.  (612) Added wet 
adaptive hardwood species.  (642) Added oyster reef restoration back in – interest on the Eastern Shore.  
Most of the time that is on public land, so it won’t be used a lot, but there are exceptions.  (580) 
Streambank and shoreline protection - a scenario has been added for shoreline protection; used average 
cost rather than specifying each possibility.  Galon encouraged committee members to call him with any 
questions. 
 
NRCS is expecting additional funding for WHIP.  We all need to encourage people to apply.  Last year 
Virginia didn’t use all the money allocated.  We need to use the money in order to continue receiving 
our share.  
 
Ron Wood – NRCS  – Organic split of funding is 50-50 between those producers already certified and 
those wishing to become certified.  Those are NHQ instructions; we have to follow their rules and 
screening tools. Water quality, soil quality, fish and wildlife – those are the priorities.  The deadline is 
March 12th – 1st evaluation period cutoff.  Organic money must stay in the same pool and cannot be 
included with other program funds. Any money not allocated by May 1st will go back to NHQ for 
redistribution.  There are many more practices available this year than there were last year. 
 
Wade – Cooperative Conservation Partnership Initiative (CCPI) and Conservation Innovation 
Grants (CIG) 
CIG - We have been hearing every week that these are coming out from NHQ; we’re still waiting.  Last 
week we were told that the Chief has signed off on it and it’s being examined by general counsel.  RFP 
will be two phased approach.  Requirement will be to submit a pre-proposal; only those selected at that 
level will be asked to develop full proposals.  There will be a national CIG, and we are proposing to do a 
state CIG as well; that has not been done in the last few years.  As soon as that information comes out, 
Wade will get it out to the committee, agencies and organizations for submission of proposals. 
 
CCPI – working to supply financial and technical assistance to producers.  We are also still waiting for 
this to be finalized and distributed by NHQ.  We don’t have any more information at this time.   
 
QUESTION:  (Seth Coffman) Should people wait for CCPI or apply to EQIP so as to meet the EQIP 
deadlines? 
 



RESPONSE:  That is up to the applicant.  Committee members should let Wade know of any people 
interested in CCPI so we have an idea of size of requests out there.  There is a backlog in EQIP. 
 
Wade - Smith Creek Watershed 
 
A partnership meeting was held January 13th.  There is a lot of activity in that watershed, so it’s been 
proposed as a showcase watershed by VA NRCS.  We have a very strong partnership in that area.  A 
tour of the watershed was taken by partners at the meeting – saw a lot of grazing; not a lot of stream 
exclusion fencing.  There’s a lot more acreage than it looks like on paper.  A lot of livestock impact; 
much potential for conservation improvements.  This is an opportunity to look to the future; positive 
comments from Libby Norris and Mark Dubin who participated.  It was requested that the PowerPoint 
that was shown be posted on the website.  Waiting for official word to designate this watershed as a 
“Showcase” watershed from NHQ and the Department.  We may post it and “hide it” under CB. 
 
Formalizing Subcommittees:  Wade led a discussion regarding the Subcommittees of the State 
Technical Committee.  Various subcommittees have been used in the past but the number, interest and 
list of members need to be reconsidered.  A sign-up sheet for participation in the November 
subcommittee meeting was passed around during the October STC meeting.  Some committee members 
who were not present and therefore did not sign up have expressed disappointment that they weren’t 
included.   That response indicates a need to formalize some of our subcommittees.  As we develop 
subcommittees, things can be passed through them, i.e. if a new program is rolling out, subcommittees 
can meet to give input on decision making re: ranking etc. whether what we have works plus any 
suggestions for change. That information can be brought back to the full committee for discussion and 
decision in fulfillment of one of the STC roles and responsibilities proposed as part of 2008 Farm Bill. 
 
Discussion on how best to do this:  Wade began by writing possible divisions for subcommittees on a 
flip chart: 
  

• Easements 
• EQIP/CBWI 
• Wildlife/Forestry 
• Organic and specialty crops 
 

Discussion ensued.  Comment made that we used to have a fairly active wetlands committee.  There is a 
standing CREP group according to Gary Moore – doesn’t want it to be lost in grouping with EQIP and 
CBWI. 
 
Does forestry and wildlife need to be split?  Representation in other committees: EQIP, CRP – how 
many divisions do we want?  
 
Having a committee doesn’t even mean that it would meet regularly, but when needs come up, specific 
groups of people would already be set up to address the issues at hand. 
 
Discussion about overlap.  Perhaps need to just be divided by programs or it could be based on resource 
concerns related to land-use, i.e. grazing, cropland, animal waste, etc.  Susy Friedman asked re: 
approach we want to take.  After some discussion, the group seemed to want to focus on resource 



concerns.  It was suggested that we have broad groupings so we don’t have more than 4-5 
subcommittees.  More discussion.  Perhaps divide into Land Conservation and Crops/Pasture/Animal 
Waste.  Or do we do it more by Water Quality?  Someone commented that we used to have both types of 
subcommittees; at that point, depending on the agenda that was sent out, people showed up according to 
their interests/subject matter. 
 
Wade commented that the subcommittee issue doesn’t have to be resolved today, but we want to be as 
inclusive as we can be and give opportunities to everyone who wants to be involved.  We will bring it up 
again at next STC meeting.  Susy Friedman pointed out that the Chesapeake Bay Watershed is 
something where it’s necessary to look across programs etc. and those involved should get together at 
least 2-3 times a year.  No doubt CB is becoming the “big issue”.  There is a lot of work going on.  Gary 
Moore pointed out that water quality issues apply to whole state, not just the Chesapeake Bay. 
 
Dean Cumbria (DOF) suggested that subcommittees might provide an opportunity to have more partners 
involved in specialty areas.  Discussion closed with idea that everyone would give it thought, and it 
would be brought up again next meeting. 
 
AGENCY UPDATES: 
 
Gary Moore – DCR – CREP still is struggling along with the tracking program that is set up to give 
immediate access to a lot of data. 
 
Libby Norris – CBF – A NFWF grant in excess of $800,000 is ongoing NFWF with DCR and VA 
Tech.  CBF is hiring three part-time staff in the valley – good candidates; they will be hiring the people 
in the next couple of weeks. 
 
Mark Dubin – UMD/MAQP/CBPD – Another $11 million going to be put out there to give access to 
more funding.  Money for all the Bay states – new money that wasn’t there last year.  It is a significant 
increase.  Will go through state implementation grants.  Some money for local projects.  Cutting large 
watersheds down to size.  Smith Creek Watershed might be a place to start. 
 
As far as EPA funds that go out to the state…additional dollars will be coming in shortly. 
 
Mark Schonbeck – VABF/Southern SAWS – Virginia Association of Biological Farming Conference 
will be in Danville on February 19 and 20.  More information at www.vavf.org.  He encouraged 
registration for the two day conference.  Southern SAWS received grants last year; one in Tidewater 
region and one at Dayspring Farm in King & Queen County.  This year there will be one in Central 
Northern Virginia and one in Southwest mountains area – possibly Abingdon.  He is a co-presenter at 
the conference.  They are trying to focus on national organic projects and overlap with NRCS EQIP 
programs.  He will have the dates next time, hopefully.  On March 6 and 7, there is an organic 
conference coming up, too. 
 
Dean Cumbria – DOF – Tree planting season will be here soon.  DOF is encouraging everyone to plant 
trees.  DOF, VSU and VA Tech have been working together to establish some forestry research projects.  
A MOU was just signed between the agencies.  Already seeing results, specifically regarding native 

http://www.vavf.org/


shortleaf seed/ long leaf pine trees in City of Suffolk; there is some native seed but not a lot.  We are in 
the northern range of that growing area. 
 
QUESTION:  (Libby Norris) Re: tree seedlings – are there any containers with bigger caliber seedlings? 
 
RESPONSE:  No.  Being grown in NC now. 
 
Todd Groh – DOF – Grading to a height standard now for hardwoods.  Reports from customers 
indicate they are pleased.  Reforestation of timberlands program continues to be tight when providing 
participants with cost share.  EQIP will be a big help.  DOF will help with Outreach for EQIP sign up. 
 
Todd has worked with Ron Wood to get people on as technical service advisors (TSP).  They had a 
meeting in Charlottesville in December and are hoping to do another training session.  Paul Verbyla 
(ACF) is the first TSP for forestry management planning in Virginia. 
 
Betsy Bowles:  The Poultry Waste Amendments she has been working on for the last two years became 
effective January 1, 2010.   They deal with storage issues as well as land application usage.  This 
windrowing option will tie in nicely.  Dan asked her to provide him with more information.   
 
The timeliness of the amendments is not good because she would like to have had more time.  Another 
regulatory advisory panel has been formed, so that puts it out there for another 10 years.  Effective 
February 1st - modifications to regulation. Notice of intended regulatory action is posted in the Virginia 
Register.  Comment period is for 30 days.  She asked regarding interest of people who might want to be 
on a regulatory advisory panel.  Some answers to frequently asked questions are on the website; 
distribution of information is hard, but it is coming. 
 
Emily Horsley (FSA) passed out two handouts regarding a national move to renew or revise state 
Conservation Priority Areas (CPAs).  Virginia currently has no state CPAs.  The majority of the state is 
covered by National CPAs.  This program gives Virginia the opportunity to establish state CPAs if 
needed.   
 
Emily doesn’t see a real need to establish state CPAs in Virginia, unless possibly for long leaf pine.  
However, she did want the committee to consider the question and have members digest the information 
and be prepared with feedback during next STC.  She would like to have suggestions for establishment 
of zones.  State zones can overlap with National CAPs and may be wildlife, air quality, or water quality 
specific. 
 
This will be on the agenda for the next meeting so she can get feedback from the group.   
 
The next meeting is scheduled for March 23, 2010, at 10:00 a.m. in the NRCS State Office.   
 
Meeting adjourned at 12:22 p.m. 
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